



\$~76

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 414/2016**

R C RUNGTA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Rajiv Mohan and Ms. Nitika
Pancholi, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Ms. Tarannum Cheema and Mr.
Akash Singh, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA

ORDER

% **10.09.2024**

CRL.M.A. 27225/2024

Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 27224/2024

An application under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 ('Cr.P.C') has been preferred on behalf of the appellant for release of the Passport bearing No. B0690989, directions for renewal of the same for 05 years and permission to travel abroad (Singapore) for medical treatment, though dates have not been specified.

Issue notice. Learned counsel for CBI / respondent appears on advance notice and accepts notice.

Reply be filed before the next date of hearing with an advance copy to learned counsel for petitioner.

List on 23.09.2024.

ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J.

SEPTEMBER 10, 2024/R