



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 414/2016**

R C RUNGTA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Rajiv Mohan, Mr. Swapnil
Krishna and Mr. Prakhar Bhardwaj,
Advocates.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Ms. Tarannum Cheema, SPP with
Mr. Akshay Nagarajan, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA

ORDER

% **23.09.2024**

CRL.M.A. 27224/2024

1. An application under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 ('Cr.P.C.') has been preferred on behalf of the appellant for release of the passport bearing No. B0690989 for renewal of the same for five years and permission to travel abroad (Singapore) for medical treatment, though dates have not been specified.
2. Learned SPP for CBI submits that she has no objection for purpose of renewal of passport of the appellant in accordance with Rules, but appellant may file a separate application seeking permission of this Court to travel as and when the dates are finalised.
3. In the facts and circumstances, appellant is permitted to seek the renewal of passport from the competent authority in accordance with law and



a copy of this order shall be treated as 'NOC' for purpose of renewal of passport. The passport of the appellant shall be further released by CBI / Regional Passport Office, Patna, Bihar for purpose of getting the same renewed, as the same is informed to have been seized and forwarded to Regional Passport Office, Patna, Bihar, during the course of investigation.

Appellant shall further file appropriate application seeking permission of this Court to travel abroad, if so advised for medical treatment, as and when the itinerary/dates are finalised. Application is accordingly disposed of.

CRL.A. 414/2016

List on date fixed, i.e. 08.10.2024.

ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J.

SEPTEMBER 23, 2024/R