



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 414/2016**

R C RUNGTA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Arshdeep Singh Khurana, Mr. Harsh Srivastava, Ms. Simran Khurana, Ms. Diksha Ramnani and Mr. Ish Kumar Verma, Advocates
Mr. Rajiv Mohan, Mr. Prakash B. and Ms. Tanvi, Advocates

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Mr. R.S. Cheema, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Tarannum Cheema and Mr. Akshay N., Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

%

24.11.2025

CRL.M.A. 34902/2025 seeking permission to bring on record the legal representative of the deceased appellant and for leave to continue the appeal

1. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the appellant has expired on 19.10.2025, and that vide the captioned application, Mr. *Abhishek Rungta*, son of the appellant/*R. C. Rungta*, seeks leave to continue with the present appeal.
2. Mr. Cheema, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondent, seeks some time to verify the factum of the appellant's death. Let the verification report be placed on record before the next date of hearing.
3. List on 09.02.2026.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

NOVEMBER 24, 2025

na